Nature Of Instrument

(b) Foreign Currency Risk from Financial Instrument as at 31 March 2024

  Trade Receivables   4,564.85   775.44   112.99   5,453.27

  Cash and Cash Equivalents   -

  Trade Payables   (1,372.16)  (0.52)   (1,372.68)

  Current Borrowings   (65.00)   (65.00)

  Others   -

Net Assets/(Liabilities)   3,127.69   774.92   112.99   -   4,015.59

TotalUSD EUR AED Others

Nature Of Instrument

(b) Foreign Currency Risk from Financial Instrument as at 31 March 2025

 Trade Receivables   4,366.19   342.06   137.37   4,845.62

 Cash and Cash Equivalents   -

 Trade Payables   (1,799.24)  (2.52)   (1,801.75)

 Current Borrowings   (71.89)   (71.89)

 Others   -

Net Assets/(Liabilities)   2,495.07   339.54   137.37   -   2,971.98

TotalUSD EUR AED Others

107

(c) Sensitivity Analysis

A reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates by 5% would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.

This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular interest rates remain constant

Particulars

Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss

 Increase by 5%
 As at 31 March 2025  124.75   16.98   6.87
 As at 31 March 2024  156.38   38.75   5.65

 Decrease by 5%
 As at 31 March 2025  (124.75)  (16.98)  (6.87)
 As at 31 March 2024  (156.38)  (38.75)  (5.65)

Impact on Equity (Net of Tax)
 Increase by 5%
 As at 31 March 2025  92.32   12.56   5.08
 As at 31 March 2024  115.72   28.67   4.18

 Decrease by 5%
 As at 31 March 2025  (92.32)  (12.56)  (5.08)
 As at 31 March 2024  (115.72)  (28.67)  (4.18)

USD EUR AED

As at 31 March 2024Nature Of Instrument As at 31 March 2025

Fixed Rate Instruments

 Financial Assets   1,136.69   1,018.30

 - Fixed Deposits  1,136.69   1,018.20

 - Loans   -   0.10

 Financial Liabilities   (14,610.04)  (13,531.92)

 - Received from Customers (148.88)  (148.88)

 - Other Borrowings   (14,461.17)  (13,383.04)

Variable Rate Instruments

 Financial Assets   -   -

 Financial Liabilities  -   -

   (13,473.35)  (12,513.62)

2 Interest rate Risk

 Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values

of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates, in cases where the borrowings are measured at fair value through

profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of

fluctuations in the interest rates.

 a)  Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

 The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported :

[…]

Nature Of Instrument As at 31 March 2025 As at 31 March 2024

(b)  Foreign Currency Risk from Financial Instrument as at 31 March 2025

 Trade Receivables  4,366.19   342.06   137.37   4,845.62

 Cash and Cash Equivalents   -

 Trade Payables   (1,906.64)  (2.52)   (1,909.15)

 Current Borrowings  (71.89)   (71.89)

 Others   -

  Net Assets/(Liabilities)  2,387.67   339.54   137.37   -   2,864.58

USD  EUR AED Others Nature Of Instrument

(b)  Foreign Currency Risk from Financial Instrument as at 31 March 2024

 Trade Receivables  4,564.85   775.44   112.99   5,453.27   -

 Cash and Cash Equivalents   -

 Trade Payables   (1,372.16)  (0.52)   (1,372.68)

 Current Borrowings  (65.00)   (65.00)

 Others   -

 Net Assets/(Liabilities)  3,127.69   774.92   112.99   -   4,015.59

USD  EUR AED Others Nature Of Instrument

(c) Sensitivity Analysis

 A reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates by 5% would have increased/ (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

 below. This analysis assumes that all other variables in particular interest rates remain constant

 Impact on Statement of Profit and Loss

  Increase by 5%

   As at 31 March 2025  119.38   16.98   6.87

   As at 31 March 2024  156.38   38.75   5.65

  Decrease by 5%

   As at 31 March 2025  (119.38)  (16.98)  (6.87)

   As at 31 March 2024  (156.38)  (38.75)  (5.65)

 Impact on Equity (Net of Tax)

  Increase by 5%

   As at 31 March 2025  88.34   12.56   5.08

   As at 31 March 2024  115.72   28.67   4.18

  Decrease by 5%

   As at 31 March 2025  (88.34)  (12.56)  (5.08)

   As at 31 March 2024  (115.72)  (28.67)  (4.18)

USD  EURO AED Particulars

171

2) Interest rate Risk

  Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair

values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates, in cases where the borrowings are measured at fair value

through profit or loss. Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because

of fluctuations in the interest rates.

a) Exposure to Interest Rate Risk